NFORMATION DISTRIBUTION .STEM

DOC DATE: +9g91qp9%

RECIPIENT: penton. H.R. ACCESSION NBR:7810310204.
ORIGINATOR: Tillinghast, J COPIES RECEIVED:
COMPRNY: INw& MI Pwr LTR 1 -ENCL____ ¢
SUBJECT: é SIZE: 5

Requests extension_in responding to 780828 ltr of A Schwencer re Quer-—

pressure Protec Tech Spec. Needed info;will not_be recei in—-
reviews will not be completed in time . Extenison sought is to 781128.

-

DISTRTRUTION CODEs B00& . NOTARIZED_Jéf:
DISTRIRUTION TITLES
REQUESTS FOR EXEMPTIONS (ALL TYPES)
NAME ENCL? ' FOR  ACTION
BR CHIEF W/ENCL . e _ORB#1 BC-
PROJ MGR ; W/ENCL - e M, Mlvnczak
ARG W/ENCL o
W/ENCL - TORBII DA
NRC PDR W/ENCL
I %E - W/3 ENCL
J MILIER W/ENCL
T ABELL W/ENCL
LPOR W/ENCL
ACRS W/i6 ENCL
’ . TOTAL NUMBER OF COP1ES REGUTRED!? - ﬂ
| b : : LTR 26
} | ST T Tt e L ENcL 26,
®
- ‘é\ ”
&

4

NOTES: y ¢ & - 3 cys all material.




~ pressurization Mitigating System.

INDIaANA & MicHicaN Power CoMPANY

P. 0. BOX 18
BOWLING GREEN STATION
NEW YORK, N. Y, 10004

October 25, 1978
AEP:NRC:00083

Donﬁld C. Cook Nuclear Plant Units 1 & 2
Docket Nos. 50-315 and 50-316
License DPR Nos. 58 and 74

Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director ' } 'IVY
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation W TN T SRPRC VIS TR il
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission &“ENJ@&}J‘SL@NJ Lzuwuumu bulela WU
Washington, D.C. 20555

Dear Mr. Denton:

This letter serves to request an extension in responding
to Mr. A. Schwencer's letter of August 28, 1978 concerning
the Overpressure Protection Technical Specifications. Our re-
view of the proposed Technical Specifications in Mr. Schwencer's |
letter indicated that certain information is required from
sources outside of AEPSC. We do not anticipate receipt of this
information in time to respond in the requested 45 days. 1In
addition, several in-house reviews must be conducted before sub-
mittal of these Technical Specifications. We are requesting an
extension of approximately five (5) weeks, to November 28, 1978,
for submittal of proposed Technical Specifications for the Over-

We would like to point out that administrative controls
and operating procedures are in place and cover the concerns
associated with the Overpressurization Mitigating System. These
procedures were described in our letter on this matter to
Mr. Bernard Rusche, dated March 3, 1977.

Very truly yours,

Sworn and subscribed to before me ——
thisdg day of Octo j

New York A #ﬁ(ﬁ

Vice President

Notary Public
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American Electric Power Serv1ce " Docket Mo. 50-316 .
Corporation . S
Indiana and ichigan Power Company
CATTH:  Mr. John Tillinghast,
. Vice President .
. 0. Box 18

. - .Bowling Green Station -

- dew York, N.Y. 10004
-Dear tr. T1111nghas»

Thank you for your letter dated September 29, 1978, responding to our
letter dated August 16, 1978. Yhile your response did not specifically
address the Unit 2 diesel generator related problems in the format
specified in the fotice of Violation, we have judged the corrective
-‘actions described in your letter to sufficiently cover our concerns.
" Consequently, we have no further questions at this time. Personnel from
our Region III Office will examine your 1mp1emeniat1on of the corrective
_action during future inspections.

f’

D1str1but1on , . - Sincerely, o -
PDR N ‘ : " . .
NSIC ' .
LPDR : ' / S / -
TIC = ) * L]
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